

# PROVIDER Update



Health Net®

CONTRACTUAL | OCTOBER 24, 2018 | UPDATE 18-800 | 1 PAGE

## Prior Authorization Requirement Changes

*Upcoming changes are effective January 1, 2019*

Health Net Community Solutions, Inc. (Health Net) is implementing the changes outlined below to the prior authorization requirements for Los Angeles County Department of Health Services (LA-DHS) hospitals and clinics.

Requirement	Comments
<b>ADDITIONS, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2019</b>	
Durable medical equipment (DME) – Adult	Power wheelchair repairs
<ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Adcetris®</li><li>• Bendeka®</li><li>• Crysvida®</li><li>• Darzalex®</li><li>• Elaprase®</li><li>• Eligard® (for non-oncology indications only)</li><li>• Fasentra™</li><li>• Granix®</li><li>• Herceptin®</li><li>• Keytruda®</li><li>• Lupron Depot-Ped®</li><li>• Mepsevii™</li><li>• Oncaspar®</li><li>• Opdivo®</li><li>• Prolia®</li><li>• Reclast®</li><li>• Sandostatin® LAR Kit</li><li>• Vimizim®</li><li>• Viscosupplementation agents</li><li>• Xgeva®</li><li>• Xiaflex®</li><li>• Yervoy®</li><li>• Zemplar®</li><li>• Zometa®</li></ul>	Listed under Outpatient Pharmaceuticals ( <i>Submitted under Medical Benefit</i> )
<b>DELETIONS, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2019</b>	
Chondrocyte implants	Removed

### ONPATTRO™ – FDA NEWLY APPROVED MEDICATION

Onpattro™ (patisiran) lipid complex injection was approved by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) on August 10, 2018, as a treatment of peripheral nerve disease (polyneuropathy) caused by hereditary transthyretin-mediated amyloidosis (hATTR) in adult patients. Onpattro requires prior authorization immediately but will not be listed on the prior authorization list until January 1, 2019.

### ACCESSING CURRENT PRIOR AUTHORIZATION REQUIREMENTS

Currently effective prior authorization requirements are available on the Health Net provider website at [provider.healthnet.com](http://provider.healthnet.com) as follows:

- Pre-log in – Go to *Working with Health Net > Policies for Non-Contracting Providers > Additional Resources > Services Requiring Prior Authorization.*
- Post -log in – Go to *Working with Health Net > Contractual > Services Requiring Prior Authorization.*

If you have questions regarding the information contained in this update, contact the Health Net Medi-Cal Provider Services Center at 1-800-675-6110.

THIS UPDATE APPLIES TO CALIFORNIA PROVIDERS:

- Physicians
- Participating Physician Groups
- Hospitals/Clinics
- Ancillary Providers

LINES OF BUSINESS:

- HMO/POS/HSP
- PPO
- EPO
- Medicare Advantage (HMO)
- Medi-Cal
  - Kern
  - Los Angeles (LA-DHS)
    - Molina
  - Riverside
  - Sacramento
  - San Bernardino
  - San Diego
  - San Joaquin
  - Stanislaus
  - Tulare

PROVIDER SERVICES

[provider\\_services@healthnet.com](mailto:provider_services@healthnet.com)  
1-800-675-6110  
[www.healthnet.com](http://www.healthnet.com)

PROVIDER COMMUNICATIONS

[provider.communications@healthnet.com](mailto:provider.communications@healthnet.com)  
fax 1-800-937-6086